ANATOMICAL PROPERTIES OF PULAI
(Alstonia angustiloba)

By

Noor Khafiz Ramli

Final Project Paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood
Industries, Faculty of Applied Science,
Universiti Teknologi MARA

October 2000



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T., I wish to my express my deepest appreciation and
sincere thanks to my advisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Suhaimi Mohammed for his guidance,
suggestion, advises and constructive, critic through the preparation of this project paper.

My sincere appreciation also goes to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Jamaludin Kasim as
Course Tutor and lecturer of WTE 375 for allowing using the facilities of faculty to
carry my experimental works and the laboratory assistant, Mr. Rudaini Mohd. Nawawi,
for his valuable help and co-operation.

Finally, special thank to all my beloved friends and classmate also to those who
are involved either directly or indirectly for their help and moral support during the

whole period of this project.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Overview
1.2 Objectives

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Anatomical Properties of Wood
2.1.1 Vessel and Pores
2.1.2 Wood Parenchyma
2.1.3 Rays
2.1.4 Fibers
2.1.5 Tyloses
2.1.6 Included Phloem
2.1.7 Intercellular Canals

2.2 Heartwood and Sapwood

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Preparation of Materials
3.1.1 Wood Block Slicing
3.1.2 Wood Block Selection
3.1.3 Cutting Angel
3.2 Sectioning
3.3 Staining and Mounting
3.4 Scanning Microscope of Wood Specimens

4 RESULTS AND DISCISSIONS
4.1 Transverse Section
4.2 Tangential Section

Page

v
vii
viil
X

[—y

00 00 00 0 I~ W»n s W W

10
15
15
15
15
16
17

19
b
21



4.3 Radial Section

- CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES

VITA

Vi

23

25

26

27



Abstract

ANATOMICAL PROPERTIES OF PULAI
(Alstonia angustiloba)

By
NOOR KHAFIZ RAMLI
October 2000

Anatomical properties of Pulai (A/stonia angustiloba) based on DBH portion of the tree
were studied. The tree was obtained from UiTM Pahang Forest Reserve. The nature of
pores or vessels is mainly radial multiple of three up to seven in number. Few solitary
pores were present, moderate to large size pores. The natures of wood rays are of two
types namely multiseriate and uniseriate. The former types of rays are more predominant.
This information is fundamental which could assist in proper wood utilization.

X





