ANATOMICAL PROPERTIES OF PULAI (Alstonia angustiloba)

By

Noor Khafiz Ramli

Final Project Paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industries, Faculty of Applied Science,
Universiti Teknologi MARA

October 2000

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T., I wish to my express my deepest appreciation and sincere thanks to my advisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Suhaimi Mohammed for his guidance, suggestion, advises and constructive, critic through the preparation of this project paper.

My sincere appreciation also goes to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Jamaludin Kasim as Course Tutor and lecturer of WTE 375 for allowing using the facilities of faculty to carry my experimental works and the laboratory assistant, Mr. Rudaini Mohd. Nawawi, for his valuable help and co-operation.

Finally, special thank to all my beloved friends and classmate also to those who are involved either directly or indirectly for their help and moral support during the whole period of this project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
LIST O LIST O ABSTR	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		
СНАРТ	ΓER		
1	INTRODUCTION	1	
	1.1 Overview 1.2 Objectives	1 2	
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	3	
	2.1 Anatomical Properties of Wood	3 4	
	2.1.1 Vessel and Pores	5	
	2.1.2 Wood Parenchyma 2.1.3 Rays	7	
	2.1.4 Fibers	7	
	2.1.5 Tyloses	8	
	2.1.6 Included Phloem	8	
	2.1.7 Intercellular Canals	8	
	2.2 Heartwood and Sapwood	8	
3	MATERIALS AND METHODS	10	
	3.1 Preparation of Materials 3.1.1 Wood Block Slicing	10 15	
	3.1.2 Wood Block Stlettig	15	
	3.1.3 Cutting Angel	15	
	3.2 Sectioning	15	
	3.3 Staining and Mounting	16	
	3.4 Scanning Microscope of Wood Specimens	17	
4	RESULTS AND DISCISSIONS	19	
	4.1 Transverse Section	19	
	4.2 Tangential Section	21	

		4.3 Radial Section	23
	5	CONCLUSIONS	25
REFERENCES		26	
VITA			27

Abstract

ANATOMICAL PROPERTIES OF PULAI (Alstonia angustiloba)

By

NOOR KHAFIZ RAMLI

October 2000

Anatomical properties of Pulai (Alstonia angustiloba) based on DBH portion of the tree were studied. The tree was obtained from UiTM Pahang Forest Reserve. The nature of pores or vessels is mainly radial multiple of three up to seven in number. Few solitary pores were present, moderate to large size pores. The natures of wood rays are of two types namely multiseriate and uniseriate. The former types of rays are more predominant. This information is fundamental which could assist in proper wood utilization.